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1. Disd-:tP.LINARY' .PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(OFFERING .TO PROCURE. FEMALES FOR PROSTITUTION) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED :E'OR ·60 DAYS, 'LESS 5· FOR PLEA a· 

In the Matter of"Disclplinary ) 
Pro c e ed'ing s .. against 

JERRY FORM.A.N and JUANITA BUTRON. ) 
40.-_42 ·Second · Stree.t 
Hoboken_, N. J.,, , 

Holders of PJ.enary·Retail Consump- ) 
tion Licen~e C~79, i~sued by the ) 
Municipal Boa·rd ·of· Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of .~) 
Hoboken~ _ · · · 
----------~---------~--~~-----~-----

J,. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

F101'lio, Dunn, Marciano & Lypinski, · Esqs., by Joseph C. Dunn, 
Esq., Attorneys for Defendant-licensees~ 

Edward FQ Ambrose, Esq., appearing for_ the Dlvision of 
·Alcoh~lic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

, ',Defendants pleaded non vult to the following charge: 

110n August 13, 16 9 17, 20 and 21; 1958, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral 
act·i vi ty in. and upon your licensed premises,· viz., 
the-making of offers.to procure females for patrons 
for the purpose ·of illicit sexual intercourse; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulat1.on No. 20.; '' 

,·The file he1,,eln discloses that at ab.out 9:15 p.m. on 
Wednesday, August 13~ 1958, two ABC agents entered defendants• 
llcensed premises ·and took seats at the ba.r which was being 
tended by a female called Rosetta and Juanita Butron, one or· 
the licen~~es. The other licensee was alsb observed by the 
agents in the premises at the tirrie. At about 9 :45 p.m.·, a 
female :.ref erred to as Ros.e approached one ·of the agents and 
invited.him to dance with her and~ after completion of the 
dance,, asked the agents to buy a drink for her. ~ach agent 
purchased a glass of beer for Rose While they were at the 
bar; after which she· asked th~m to take se~ts in a booth. · 
After occupying seats in the booth the agents, at the request 
of· Rose~ bought more drinks for h~r. Rose continuously used 
filthy ·language during her conversation with the agents ~nd,, 
during the conversation, the questi"on of ·engaging· :in sexual 
intercoi..lrse was discussed. Rose said· that she would engage 
in such activities but told. them "to drop around again" and 
she would' see w.hether arrangements co·uld be made. The agents 
walked to .a booth where the def~ndants were se~t~d and 
informed them ot the 1type of l~nguage· ~ose had been us.ing 
and als·o· her promise to engage in sexua~l relations o Both 
defendants· agreed that she was the 11bar fly" type and fre­
quented· the ~remises quite-often; Jerry Forman told the 
po~ter to let the agents out: of' th~ side·door so that they 
could elude Rose· and, as .. they·we're"le·aving,, the porte-r stated 
he could "fix up" the agents with "something nice 11 upon their 
next visit to the premises. 
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·oil Saturday/ August .16·;:>1958..t,;at· ll-:3o·;:p-.m.- ·the 
same· agent~_:: who :had vi·sit:ed ·the ·d-ef~nd.ants' p:rem1ses, on. :,;·"1 ~ 
the ,prlor o~casion ag9-in entered· :"tti.e ·,p-:remises ··and .a·t·ood· a\t· _,_ 
the -:part of\ the :bar where cie·f:erid~nt 'F9hnan -was ·tendo:tng bar._ 
A_ short tirhe there af~~r th_~ .. port~r (f:Hips_fjq:u~"n~ly _. :l~entb- _ 
f ~ed~ as Thomas. Ros.s., ~the h~lqer _of .1a T~botj. -cpn9es-~10~_- on" -the<, 
prem;tses) c.~me. ·over _.t;o the. ag·en:t;_.s :·and '/one '.o'f :the_ril ·:rem-inde4 -· 
him ~bout ,tne. 'female~ .. he had _prom:tEre.d.·_;:·to --obta;in=J:for .the in .~. -
when: he ·escorted them-. from -the ·premi·se1·e .. «:m the1:r .P:re·Vious"' ;., 
vis 1_t. _Ros~ suggested -t.na·t ·they have"J$oniething 1·;:<:'\'.;;o .-ea't. as-_ -~ 
it might take some time ·pefore.fl.e·w~uld be :able .~o:get the 
fema_les for. them. As: the agents_ were ·iiea'.ting t-he·~r meal, . 

· 'Ross came over to them anQ. gave .them .. El. :\card advertia·ing" the 
defendants•:· esta·blishnient, on: the ~bl;i'ckc-·or whichr:he ha(\ ·writ,­
ten the name and addr.ess '··-or ;a. female .who he state'd -would·: 

' • . • ' ' ·' ; I - '. ·~· , . . • _"). '\.. ~.' y~), ' • ; "'•. • 

.engage. in i;l.11c1t se4_µa~ ;J.nte:rcburse -'Wl:th them .'·::>:?J?he ·;igents 
suggested that he sigp th~ card, so· tha:t;·.· ;the girJ ':would -know1 

who sent t.hem •. The agel1te 1nforrned ._d~'f:epdC\nt FQPJnan about :. 
their· conve-rsation w1_th Ro:·ss· and showe-a· him ·the ·:e-ard con- ~ 
tain.ing the address .of the -f.exriale-_. · . :After: the -saia de:fendan; 
examine.d the card, he.· stated _:that :t:re,_-.-~ew. the r~fnale _but ~ 

/··advised the: agents,, due to the. 1?.,t~ )io.:ur\~~ ·not 'to. go t_o_ l?..er 
1 residence .at that time. :The age-n·ts.~-i:·e-rt ·the prem~ses .at 

12:50 a.m. on the follow:ingmorrrfnfi~,.._. - · ·_ - ::::<. · '. 
. . . .. : ~. ....... -

· •• ;;• ,- .... ;..! 

On Wednesday.~- August .'20.; .. J§.:5}l;;:·---at· 9::-45'.~p .• m .• ; -t}le 
.agen~s aga.1~ returned''·to :_~efendfirit·f:!-~; pp:em::i.ses ~nd inquired 
of defendant Butron as to~· the ·:where·abouts ·-·of· .Ross and was 
.told he was in the kitchen~. The -.age:nt~ ·a.pproach~d the ·: 
.kitchen and asked Ross ·to· come -out··a-nd ,__have a d~ink with 

· them. He came .. to th~ · bar· :ari_d., _.after_ :·h~a-vi.ng :a ci·r:tii-k with . 
the agents .. ·left the "pr~rn:tse·s _ost-ens.ibl'y._ :r.or; .t.11.e.-. -·purpos.e or. 
obtaini:qg for immor·ai:~relations· ohe>or ~:·:_.the,_ wait;r_e~·$es ·who· - · 
was off-duty at the time ·arid· ·tmmed:tate.ly upon -hie retlW-h., 
informed the agents· that. tie : 1'start_ecl: tne. g:rapevfn~: .working"' 
At· 10 :30 p .rri. defendant Forman came-.: into the p.r(:?mise s and· 
.greeted the agents. by asking them -:lf-. they· went_ to. the female's 
_apart:ment the other fr~~gh~. - . When--- the .:agen.ts --. to.la,.--: him tJ;ley h~d 
not g·one to her apartment, he :.r·enia:-r:~¢d.:_that he. 1lq:~d -.me.·t :·t:~e · 
f~mal_e that. pay_ and tl:).at ·-he had 1m:o~f.l. her from _Pµ~rt·o R:t,jqo •. 
The agents .tnen spoke to ft.oss and l:tidicate.d. that--· ~hey··would 
like ,to go tp the female,''.s. apartme·rHf.-bef·ore·· it lt{al3 - too· late~ 
;Ross walked over to -d~.fendant Fonnal1 ·and-, after, ~~ome_: con;.;. 
versa tion, came back to -the agent:s c9..~d .stated he -would·. t•ake -
them,,, in their car, to: the f·emale ·~·: apar~tmerit ror' the purpose . 
of- their engaging in, ~ .. exu~l intercotirse with her··':~· They ;t.e·rt 
the prem~se_s bl:lt, as_ they_:approacheg ~the ay.tomo·q;te wh_1·cp -w~s 
parked nearby;_ the two. agents, as we 11 -as another.·;ag.ent_ who._ 
had waited outside, m'a9,e_-l{nown the1r,:1dent1ty, an,d·a1_1 returned 
to the defendants' li'Gensed premise$~~ The ·agepus "identified · 
themselves·- t.o defendant Fqrman, bµt_·~~ refused·-_~¢ g~ve -~- wr~t-· 
ten statement· in the matter. Defendant Butron :also -~was advi-sed 
of the· violat·ion but deni~d that she .~had knowiedge· that arf'ange- -

. ments had been mad~ iri<tb.e licensed premises ror.:.'.·the_.·. purt>ose· 
Of illicit sexual intercoq.r.se. . .. _, - -· - . ~-

. . ~ . ·=~' . . 1 • •• 

'! ; • . - " - . ' . • ' .·, '. - -: . . . . ' . '. :' - . . . - . . • "'_ ;·; ) 

1 

_·. The ;fqregoing.~amply establ:*s_he:s that-·Ros.~, :With' the 
knowledge. and cori$erit \of at· least; on~ of the lidensees ,. Jerry 

·Forman, made ·arr1angements with the: a€'Jents on the licensed.' . 
premises to obtain· a female for thent for pµrpose· qf ill~cit 
sexual in'terdourse and fqr- that p\.lrpbse rurth~r ;·agre~d t0 take 
the agents to the· fem:a~e 's J:1orne.. L19ensec;~, as· partners;· are 
fully :accountaqle in -_d,isciplina_r~y p~oceeditjgs fo~ ·eacn ~the1"Js 
v10·1a·t1on_ '·{Re Cronauer~ Butletin- 902, -Ite~i 7) and. for: the -
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violations c~mmitted or plrmitted by their servants, agents 
and other persons~ employe~. (i·.e., whose services are utilized 
to f·urther the ,licensed b'µsiness, Whethe·ri· or not they are . 
compensat~d as regular employees) on the llicensed premises. : 
Rule 33 of State Regu1ati0n Noo 20; Re W~lliam Street.Bar·& 

· Grill.1 Inc., Bulletin 466!~ Item 8; Kravis· v. Hock, 137 N oJ .L. 
252. (reprinted in Bulletiti 808, Item 6'). Nor is it material 
that no illicit· se·xual intercourse actually occi.lrred. The . 
liquor _.business. must be c~refully supervised· and ·tight.ly 

1 

restrained in the public ~nterest, in accordance with the· 
manifest design of the Al9oholic Beverage. Law. As stated 'by 

· Judge Jayne in the Matter:: of the: A eal or. Sam Schneider, 
12 N. J. Super. 449 ~;Div. 1951 at ·page 5 : The 
object .manife_stlyl inherent in the rule -- is primarily to 
dis·courage and prevent nop on1y lewdness, .. fornication, 
prostitution, but all forms of licentious practices and 
immoral ;tnd~cenc-y. on "the ~licensed premise1~·._ The primary 
intent of the regulation ls_to .. suppress the inception of any. 
immoral activity, not to 1'lithhold disciplinary a_ction until 
the act.ual consummation of the apprehended: 1evil1t" ·(Italics 
added ) , · · · · . :. · · · , . . '~. 

J • ;' , ',• 

:1 ' 
lj . ' l'i . 

. Since this appears to be a case: ~f first impression 
and in view. of the. circumstances alleged by way of mitiga­
tion, the· entry· of a conf~ssive' plea priorl; to the hearing 
date and the fact that the licensees• reco'.11'd is clear of 
any prior' adjudica_ted vio~ations, I shall -suspend the license 
for a period of sixty day$~ Flye days will be remitted for 
the plea· entered herein, leaving_ a net suspension of fifty-
f 1 ve days • . . :i . . . : ~ . . 

_..........._ ;. 

II 

1958, 

•I " 

Accordingly, 1 t:! is, on this 3rd day of November, 

. . ORDERED that Pl~:nary Retail Consum:p.tion License 
c-79, issued by the Munic;J.pal Board of Alcoho'lic Beverage· 

·Control of the City of Hopoken to Jerry F.orman and Juanita 
Butron, for. premises 40-42 Second Stre.et, Ho'boken,, be and · 
the same is hereby suspended for fifty.:...fivei (55):days, 'com­
mencing at .2:00 a.m. November i2, 1958, and· terminating at· 
·2 :00 a .m. January 6, 1959;. ' 

.. · ., 
' . 

:; WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

I 
' ~; 

i 
I 

". 

j 

. \ 
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D:tSCI-PLIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS. - . SALE TO MINOR .. - LICENSE 
::· SUS_f;E;NJ)ED'.;FOR_· ·25 DAYS_,. L$SS 5 FO~ PLE!\.; 

In the:: Matter bf Disciplinary )". 
Procet3.~ip_g~'·.a_g~inst·· ... ~ 

) _:'STEPHEN· ·sHINKuNAS. and .· . 
.. . RO SE. , SHINKUNAS : . . ) . · 
S.E:~ Cor:~'. Ffrst Ave a & _Br_oadway 
Deptford·Townshi'.P 
PO Mant~Q,' N.:J~,. 

. : ~ ' . t' ~ - . . 

) 

Holders. o.f -l?lenary Retail .Co'nsurnp-. l 
tion Licerise C-12~ i~sued ·by the 
Township. Committ·ee, of Deptfo·rd. · . ) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

Township G · · · . ·. · ·· · · · · · .. · 

--------~-~-----~--~--~-~~-~~----~--) . . 

Stephen .:Shink.u.nas. :.and· Rose Shinkunas,. Der:endant :.,;..+1cen.sees, 
· _ _ .· ~ : · .. -. Pro s e • . , . 

. Edward· F .•. J\mbr~·s-e, Esq e, appd~ring ·for Division of Alcoholic 
·. · ·Be~~rage C6ntr61~ · 

BY .THE.DIRECTOR: 

Defe.ndants · .. Pleaded· guilty -tp the follow.ing · oharge :. 

> uor;i· Septembe~ 19;" 1958, y~u· sold~. se:rv.ed :and.· ... 
,d~.l~-vered a_nd allo~ed, ·_permitte~ ·and (;suffered the 
sale, service and deli very .of alcohoilJic beverage a, : 
direct.ly: or indirec_tly.,· to a person ~der the. ag,e of'. 
twenty-one (21) ye~rs, viz., Paul ---~,age 16; in · 
violation of' Rule 1 of State Regulati:bn ~o. 20." · 

The· f.ile. he.rein discloses that an: 1 ABC age.nt, acting· 
on information received from the Pitman Police· .Department, 
obtained sworn, written stat.ements dated September 22 and 
September 23, 1958, from Paul -"'- (age_ 16). and two other -
minors_. ·.From these statements it appears ·that on Friday, 
September, 19, 1958, at about. 9 :00 p .m., aforesaid minors 
drove to a parkin~ lot in f~ont of defend~nts' -licensed 1 

premises;. that Paul alone entered the licensed premise.a and,, 
without being required to make any wri:tten repre.sentation ·of' 
his age, purchased.twelve twelve-otmce bottle~ of' Piel's beer 
from Ludwig Geiger (the bartender on duty) and paid ·for ~he . 
same with money contributed by his aforesa:j.d minor companions •. 

The file further discloses that, about three days sub­
sequent to aforesaid violation, the aforesaid three minors 
identified the licensed premises as the piace where the beer 
was purchased and Paul pointed out Ludwig Geige·r as the bar.­
tender who sold him the same, as above.ou:tlined. 

Defendants· have· no prior adjudicated record •. Even 
if, as. alleged, Paul had previously shOWJ;l the bartender a 
card indicating that the holder ther~qf was twenty-on~ years 
old, this cannot be accepted as a mitigating circumstance in 
view of the fact that he was only sixteen years of age-. I · 

. shall suspend defendants,. lice.nae for· twenty-five day:s, the 
minimum s uspe.nsion for the sale of· alcoholic beveriages to a 
16-year-old minor (Re Beckas and Bekaez, Bulletin 1194 .J Item 
5J. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty days. ~-, . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day:of October,·1958~ 
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· II 
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-12 1 

issued by ·the Township CorPmittee Of Deptford Township to . 
Stephen,Shink~as and Ros~ Shinkunas, for premises at Si. E. 
Cor. First Ave. & Broadway, Deptford Township, be and the 
same· is hereby suspended. for twenty (20).days, commencing at 
2 :OO a .m. November 5, l95~, and terminating: at 2 :OO a .m •. 
November , 25, 1958. · ii 

ii 
I' .;:, WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
!i Director. · . 
• i 
!' 

·.1 

·' 
3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING ... LOTTERY 

SUSPENDED F.OR. 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA. 
In the. Matter of Discipl.~ary. ) 
.Proceedings .against .. ·- ., 

NICHOLAS LUOIGNANO, JO~EPH. ) . 

- LICENSE 

LUCIGNANO, EMILY LUCIGNANO, )· 
BETTY LUCIGNANO.. .: 

333 Adams· Street. ·· 
OONC LU SIONS 

AND ORDER 

Hob.oken, N •. J., · I 

Hold~rs of Plenary Retail ::c<;>~sump-) · 
tion Li'cense C-124,. issued by. the 
.Municipal Board of Alcoho lie ) 

) 

Beverage Control of the City of 
Hoboken. :; ·) · 
--------~~---------------~-----~--Nathan Zeichner, Esq • ., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
David s. Pi'ltzer, .Esq., appearing for the Division of 

Alcqholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
,,~ 

The defendants pl~~ded non ·vult to' the following 
oharges,: :: · 

.~ 11 1 ... ·. ·On August 7, 1958 you- allowed, permitted and 
suffere.d gambling,, commonly known as •numbers writing•, 
and the making· and accepting.· of horse. race bets, in and · 
upon your licen,sed pr~:m1ses,; in violation of Rule 7 of· 
State. Reg':llation ·No.· go. · · · 

~'2e · On ·August 7, l958 you allc)wed, pe.rmitted. and 
·suffered tick~ts and participation rights in a lottery:, 

', __ 
1 

commonly. known as 'numbers game' to ·be sold and offJ3red 
,. for· sale 1il and upon iour licensed pr,emises, and you_ 

possessed, had custody of and allowed, .permitted and 
.suffered such tickets i:and participation rights in and ·---­
·Upon your .. licensed premises; in violation of Rule_ 6 of 
State Regulation No. ~o. " · 

• • . • . •I 

'.i ·' 

The. file herein dis.!closes that on August 7, 1958, at­
about 12 :Q5 p.m.,,. an ABC a;gent, local. and· State police offi­
cers,,-· investigating a spec.iific complaint that betting on · · 
horse races was takirig pl~be on 'the defendants' licensed 
premises,· entered the prem[ises and observed·~ustave . Rheinhardt 
tendin·g bar .anc~ Anthony Lu1cignano, manager --or- the licensed · 
business, standing at the ,'entrance. The agent found a· "m.un- ·. 
bers" ·slip bearing certainl numbers on the'..back bar /alongside 
of the. cash register. One:; of the aforesa:l:,d officers proceeded· 
to.the rear room of the premises and found a slip of paper, 
11st1ng:horse racs-·bets tdr the~day, hidd~n under~ tray on 
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a tabie-. ·Dµring the···: c.ours_e of· their ihvest.igation, one. of 
t,he ~fq:[-es~id. offic_ers an·.swered :six inoo·m1ng telephone ·aal,.~s., 
from persop:s who· were interested in.· placing .beta on horse - · 
t'ac~f! .'· ·_Upqn·:q·uest.ioning: by" the· agent,- :tne_ bartender aqm1t­
ted ·'that; he. wrbte· the. n\lmerals. on the . "nlunberie0 slip and 
Anthony·· Luc ignano · ·stated that ·the· -~lip· b~aring~ the . horse "· .1- -i 

race bets was prepared by him. · ·. ·· 
L ·:< 

By way of mltiga~1on,, the attorn~y for the defepd"'!" 
ants submitted·a letter setting forth :therein that the 
defendants had no knowledge that any,gampling ·act1v1ti'es 
as _ afor.es~i~ w:ere t~king place ... on the li'c~nsed prem~ses. 

· Thel. li·censees,, however, cannot_ escape the ·consequences of 
the ·aforementioned acts. of· the tr· agent.a e. · (Rule 33 of' State. 
~jgulation No. 20,) (Cf. Re CzaQlicki,. Bi..tJ,.li:itin 1170.t Item 

· Defendants have no prior adjudic~teci ,·reco·rd ... I· shall 
- suspend. defenda.nts 1 licens·e for. twenty-five day·a (th~ -minimum 

s_µspension for gambling as herein wh.en '7?) ·employee· o'f the. 
licensee· is involved). · (Cf·. Re Romano, 1.Bulletin. 1236', Item 
10.) Five days will be remitted for- the PI.ea er).tered -herein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty. d-ays. 1 

' . ' - . . . ' i 

;, A~cordin'gly,. it -is, on this 29th·d:a.y of ·.?oto·ber,, 1958,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail' Consufu~tion Lican·ae.- .·C-.124i 
issued by the Mwiic.ipal .Board ()f Aicoholic· <~ev~rage Control· 
of'· the C:LtY:·Of. Hoboken_ to Nicholas.:.Lucign.ano, Joseph Lucig­
nano, Emily .Lucignano and Betty Luc1gnand,. 'for premises 333 
Ad~n;is Street, Hob,ekeri, be. and t_he_ :.:iarne is nerieby suspended 
for twenty {20 r days, -comme.rici.ng at ~ :o·o a· ~m. November 5' 1 

1958, and termina t ~ng at 2 :OO a .m •. November 25, 1958. •. 

, WILLIAM_ HOWE DAVIS_ 
Director. · 

4. APPELLATE _DECISIONS - ,SOQTH JERSEY R.ETAIL LIQUOR STORES 
ASSOCI_ATION v.~ CAMDEN _,AND BUDNY CORJ?·O~ATIO~-

SOUTH. JERSE.Y RETAIL .LIQUOR 
STORES ASSOC.IATION, 

A 11 p~ l lar:1t , 
-vs~ . 

MUNIO'.IPAL -BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF :THE CITY :·oF 
CAMDEN, and .BUDNY ·coRPORATION·, · 
t/a ROG:Eff V{.ILCO, :. ·. . ." __ · -.·..: , · .. 

.Respondents. 

' ) . 

) 

l. 
f ~ ~ 

) 

) . 

) 

ON APPEAL. 
0 R .p E R 

sam0.e1-M;;skO'witz;~Esq:;-Att9;~;;y-f or,· Appe l~ant. . . . - . .) 
Louis ~., qo.ldman, E~q., Attorney· fo'r .. Respondent ~unic;Lpal ,.:eoard. 
Daniel B ~- Toll;. Esq .• ,· Attorney for Respondent "Budny; Corporation. 

. ' . ' ·' - .... .., -

\ BY TH:E DIREC,TOR : 

The. above. appeal :was ·taken from, tr).e action Of' . 
responden~· :Soard whereby ~-1-y granted a tran~fer qf License .. 
0~125 'he_ld by respondent :t3uO.ny Corporation from· :1.840 Admiral 
Wilson Boulevard to 2350 Admiral Wilson Boulevard,. Camden·. 

' -?'~, "(> ' . . ·' , - .. ' . •' . •I , .., . • • .-- ·, 

c 1Pr;tor. t'd ·the 1hearirig· herein the attorney for appel.-
(l~nt .ad)liSed m~ in Wr~ting ~h~S:t his clien~ des.i:res to 

~· .... , ,. ,. 
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disc,ontinue the appeal and filed W0ritten consents of the 1 othe·r 
attorneys to the discontfnuance of the appeal. No reason 

, appe?ring to the contrary, 

5. 

It is, on this ~9th day of October, 1958, 

ORDERED, that the' above appea·1 be and the. -same is 
hereby dismissed. 

1. ( ·, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - FAILURE TO HAVE TRUE COPY OF APPLICATION ON 
PREMISES - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF COMPLETE, 
CHANGE OF STOCKHOLDERS OF.PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FO.R 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings 'against 

) 

) VIKE-INN, INQ. . 
418 Jackson Avenue ) 
Jersey City, N. J.~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-261, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Vincent Sabbia, President. 
Edward F •· Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded D.QD.. vult to the following charges: 

"l. On Thursday, September 4; 1958, at about 
8-:30 a.m., you sold and delivered and allowed, permitted 

:,~nd suffered the sale and delivery of an alcoholic bev­
e·rage, viz.•, a pint bottle of Vincove Sherry ,Wine, at 
retail, in its original container for consumpt_ion off 
your licensed premises and allowed~ p~rmitted and suf­
fered the removal of said alcoholic beverage in its 
o~iginal container from your licensed premises; in 
,violation of Rule l of _State Regulation No. 38 8 

11 2. On Thursday, September 4;, 1958, you conducted 
your licensed business without having a photostatic or 
other true copy of your application for your current 
license on the .licensed premises available for inspec­
tion;· in violatioli of Rule 16 (b) of State Regulation 
No .• 20 ~ 11 

· 

The file .herein discloses that at 8:29 a.m. on 
Thursday, September 4, 1958, an ABC agent observed the bar­
tender sell a pint bottle of wine to· a male patron for which 
he charged the patron the sum of fifty cents; that .the agent 
fqllowed the patron to t_he street wher.e he· (the agent) and, 
another agent, who had i1emained outside the .licensed premises, 
stopped the patron and ~uestioned him concerhfhg the purchase 

'Of th~ bottle of wine; that the patron and the agerits entered· 
the premises and the agents, after identifying themselves~ 
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advisea·· the bartender· of the violation, at which time the 
patron, in the-pr~sence of the bartender, admitted that at· 
8:30 a.m. he purchased the wineo 

I 

. The agents ·made a thorough investig·at-ion of the· 
_pr~mises but could not find the copy of the application f9r 
the cur~erit-~icenslng periodo 

The defendant's record is clear except that effec­
tive January 2., 1958, when defendant was the holder of.the 
present license, it was suspended for a period of fifty-five 
days for a: similar violation as that now under conside·ration. 
However, the said violation was committed by Berger, Company, 
In,c., the· predecessor in interest, and the license in ques­
t'ibn 9.uring the pendericy of the proceedings was :transf;erred 
to the defendant {ierein~ Re Berger Company, Inc.,: Bulletin 
l2o4·, Item l 41·. None of the stockholders and officers of the 
Berger Company, Inc. have·~ny interest whatsoever in the 
defe·ndant corporate-licensee. Under the circumstances, I 
shall not cons'lder the aforementione·d record in f,ixing ·the 

·penalty he:rein. Re Sparrow Cigar Co.., Inc., Bulle.tin 832, 
Item 3 o I shall, therefore, suspend defendant., s·: JJicenae for 
fifteen days on Charge 1 .. (Re D' Amico and Manzo:,? Bulletin 1239, 
Item.7) and for ten days on Charge 2 (Re Kalasarines & Vlismas, 
Bulletin 1211,, Item 3), making. a· total: s.uspension of twenty-
f ive daysQ Five days will be re~~ttedi for ·the plea entered· 
herein, leaving a net suspensibn of twenty days. 

Accord1ngly 3 it is, ... on thi1s:29th day of October, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plena:P;V .. Retail Consumption License C-261, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic.Beverage· Control 
of the· Qi ty of Jersey Ciity to Vike-Inn, Inc., for premises 
418 Jackson Avenue, Jersey Cfty, be and the same 1~ hereby 
suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2: 00 a·om. 
November 5, · 1958,, ·and terminating at 2 :00 'a.mo November 25, 
1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 

, . 6 o (\ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
-... _FOR 15 DAYS,, 

7 ',, 

~n the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

J 
) 

HANOVER LIQUOR 'STORE,. !NC. 
· S/S of .Wrightstown-c:00ks:town Road ) 

New ·Hanove.r_, Township 
PO c~okstown ,. N. Jo, ) 

Holder o.f Plenary Retail Di~;rtril!n!l1t:Lon ) 
License D-~ (for the 1957-58 and 1958-
59 licensing years)~ issued by the 
Township Committee of New Hanover 
Township. · · . · 

) 

/ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-----~----------------------~--~---~---) Richman & Berry, Esqso, by Grover Co Richman, Esq,,, .Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensee. 

\Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 
) A.lc-oho11c Beverage Control o 

, · BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Repo~t ~erein: 
' 

\ 
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, "The defendant· pl~ade'.d l10t -~u1ity to a charge alleg- -
ing that l---~-·sold-,,: served ~rid· _delivered/ alcoholic. bevepag!3B 
to a minor:;-1n--violation-~f Rule--1 ,·or State Regulation No.-
20. . ' . . ~ ' .·.. i 

-. <':"ii· 
_ ''At :the= hearing -h~·rein, 'Ri~har~ ----, born on May 21, 

_1938,,: te·stified that ori M~y' 71 '1958 be~w~en 4>:0Q and 5 :OO 
p .m., whi'le 1·n service an4 -stB;tion~d at ~foGl:lire- ·Air Force ._ 
Base, he and a minor comp~nion·ente;red defendant's-licensed· 
premises; that· -R:ichard· wa~ked · to . the coLtj"iter and-_ a_sked th~.­
c lE;!rk for ·three .quarts of:! wine -or the ''Thunderbird• brand-
.Which the- clerk obtained, !I placed .ip a bag-, delivered t·o 
Richard, and ae.cepted .paylJient therefor; r. that- the clerk did 
not ask Ric~i!d his _age of require him: ~O sign _any written 
:representation thereof,; tnat Richard and.his companion left 

'the'premis_es, entered.their car"and drove around' the co~try­
·1~ _side for a ·considerable p~riod of time without stopping; · · 

. that while s-o "riding" they.: drank the wine,:. both becoming 
. intoxicated and-_ ultima-tely were arrested ,by a local officer 
after·the-y parked· on a vacant lot ~ocated' ~n New Egypt, 
about ten· miles from defendant's premises'. Richard further 
testified that· this- was the first time that he wa's in defend­
ant's licens·ed premises· alhci that he· -cannot "identify the_ clerk 
who ·sold him the wine~ but· does- not ·bel~eve --that 1 t ·was· either 

! - ·Jose.Ph Molosso o-r ·Robert Molosso· who were, present.· at the 
-hearing; that when he :was :i apprehend~d. by th~ officer 1 he. told 
him that he thought Hanover Liq_uor Store was where be pur- . 
chased the" l-tine but was not sure-: then because he was. intoxi- . 
cated, .. but is _now- certain;; tha:t such· is -th~- place; that s_ince · 
Deo13~ber 14,, 1957 when he<arrived at the base~ ·he has not 
pur'chased alcoholic· beverages -at· any. licensed preinise·s, having 
obtained- a~coholic bevera~es'- -at the ·px on ·the base. ----

-~ ·"Richard 'a a·ompan;J.on --testifi~d ·th?.~ the
1
y drove from· 

the b~se to defendant's l+censed premises ~here .they parked 
the car; that said, premis$s are identi_fied ;by an exterior 
sign_-·_ reading : 'Hanover Liquor -Store ' ; that he anQ. R_ichard 

. entered the store and· Riobard went t_o the counter While he 
looked-about the store; tnat 'he:_did not o_bserve or hear what 
took ·place- at the counter~ until Richard· "walked away therefrom 
with_ a paper bag -in his hand, which he did inot have when he 

I entered;- that he and Richard· walked o~t -together:, eri-t;'ered · _ · 
·their- car and-·then ·Richard· opened· ·th,e bag· wn,ic_h .contained·- · -
thr·ee bottles. -of . ''l'hunder~ird • wine;·· that: both drank the · -· 
wine while driving aroundi:'Without _stopping and he parked 
the. car i~ a --16t-1n New Egypt; that he had -been drinking · 
beer on the post previous:: to stopping. at ·the:. liquor store;_ 
and ttlat although it was hie first vis1't 'to ·such store, he' 

. :Linmediately told· the police orr1-cer -when asked, that the 
Hanover Liquor Store was··-~he place where Richard obtained the . 
wine and reiterated that statem·ent whenever questioned on· 
that score.·.. - ( · · · · 

:I 
'\' :! 

. · - . · llAn ABC agent -testified that on 'June 10, 1958 -he~. 
together- wit~ another agent· and. Richard am his_ companion,,. -
.left the air· base -in his f·ellow agent·•s car and that the two 
minors directed :them to tbe defendant •s. licensed premi.ses 
which is -about one-half mile· frorri the base; that .·the group 

_,.- . entered:"the -.store-:where JQseph ,.Molosso was present and. his 
brother, Robert Molosso, entered w1 thin a· few min·utes-j that 

· both brothers were told that Richard·_ said'. he had purchased . 
·_wine there on May 7th,· to·~,which the:· brothers· replied ~hat. · 
-they had never seen e1the~ boy: previously- and the boys.stated 
that they. could not identify either brother~ , 

. . . i] 

~-- ' . 
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~, Jos·eph IVJolo~.so,:_.·~~J:~;- q:~~;·:!f9:~I\.oft the, cq:rp9:r.~;t;~.""."1;c.~_I}rt~"'~:' 
testified th~t he. and. his.; b~o,:tn.e.p: .BO:}?e:ir·t oper.J;3(,ted, tne, lic~~~s~ed. 
business_ an<i were the:' only' Persori~l who -SO;lci' alcbho.lic' be·v:e-Ff .:", 
ages th:~re.; __ tJ1.at ~e h~d r:ie.v~h-·a:~:~i'il~. ~:~:~.pfir9.. or.h~,~,-·q'Rrn·~~iJ-~~l;:l,; __ ,.,'_-

·prior ·tq th:e1r- a.,ppea~_~n~~ l'f1~tP.,;. -~~~" ,-.A~P: -~g~,-Pt·~:· ar:i9.:: .. tna..~ he._ cl_1d·. 
not·_sell_ t_hem..·any~hing ·tha:t.: 17-.f c9~~~d-.·--rierp.¢nil',)e.:\:·J··.:tr;i,~:~,-"ij~. Q.flifrl.~'-t{:d-~ · 
remember- the· identit·y· of any~ P~ttrPPcW.l:lom..<O.e-- :;Jerved; pe_tween~t~tr·~· 
4 :oo a_nd 5 .. :-00. p .• nt. on. M~.Y ·7th/ah({: heoc.~:; hec -c.arh10,t;' J)-~'. ··<;i:E;?.r&ttl_tely 
vositive. -~h~t -he :did. not·~'s.e.11-.'t~h.J~:· \i,i_;n'e;:~a_s .. cha.rge._~;····~~k'._.,~ kr1.9w . ~­
the. fe 11ows. ·-- "a~ .rar as I'm c_o_rlcier;ned,; that.··~·~·, ~he! f\l~;r,st time._ 

. I saw the;m. 1 · :- · '. .. : _ - ·• .-'"· < ·<·· .: .·.-:.. ··: .. -._-- ~-- · :- · · .· - . 
--·· .. 1,:: 

''Robert· •Mol.o~~~ •.is .. t_~;·.stiTI}PlJY. ,:i~:'. tq·· ,th~. ·_:sa~e_ -gene.ral­
e_ffect a~ tha-t~· d-f . h_is·. bro.th,e:r?..:'~riµ::. l:,l:~.· <~~~Q:ec.t :. r:( w'?:u:1Ci' .n·e.-v.·e-;r:' . 

, \~erve ·anyone _al)ywhere.:· clo~e.'~t()"'l:().okin~· ~~ike: ~h_o_ser ·boy_~: 11tth9:u~ 
identifying.· _them ·r irs:t ~ r. · · ·~.: ; ·: : :· , · ... ' · _- ·:. - · - · ·· · · 

"The ·two: ~b~·y-s·. give :-,a:,·'..g.1r~ct.·," iqg{d~i ~anQ.. ·straight-­
forward. acc.osUn.:t· of, .. ttie ptp;1·c_l;l~~~ .~9;e. t:h~ -~:w.in:e-.· ·, Th~r .. ~· ':i~~~- ·n.othing. 
to indi0ate' tl),a t• th.ey ha Vie; :.a.ti¥: )tlo:~ :L v:e. -: U!;1J.u$.t ly .. -tci. : ~cc use the . 
~efendant. ··On:·:th~. other ... hanA) ~ti_e·_.1.VJ,Ql.~»s.s.o .. Lbr9_;th~;t;>_s:. a.re neces~ 
sarily· :µnc·ertain :tn .. t;b.e~r ·:4e_riial. .t.b:at ·s.ucb.._ :.Jset.1~, oci<iurre.d_ sin_ce 
it, is na-~:ur-~~l'y d.1ff~cu1-t : .. f°ol;' ... tb.;e}~. :.:~o_ ~~mert;Ip.ep lo_tig: ~.t~·~_X': the 
event the- i~en.~ity of perso_ru~; who_j. :a:s ·he.re ;1 .. were at .the prem-
ises o'n only .·.tne ~;ne .. '.occ8:s 1().~. ~ ":. ".-· . ",. : :: _:::·-~ 

11

,. _·'.~ •• ,. • • ' • • 

. ·''-Where:. it; has. bee.~. ~atis,,f.e.~to:ri-ly :e;s:tab.lishe~ that; . 
the minor purctias·ed "an ai-~ohp,ilc' ·io~ve:rag.e,_ ·i~_:_ the . 11~ ens,e,c;l .. 
P!'em~ses, ·!'~~lure to id.entify ·tQ.'?:· · ~{P·e'~-1r:1·c· ·-~~.r~ron .. ·w.ho rn~d.e the 
·aale.- is· not :f'atal in c;liscip+ina·:ry. .:pr.o-ce:.e:ding~s · a.g~1na_t _the - · 
license. Re Guariglfa, B.u,lle1;.-in · 1g34_,._ Item' 5 •. 'In, rriy 6.p:inion,, ' 
the Division has· e,stablished the guilt· ·or ti+e defe'ndant· b·y a 
preponderanc·e of< the beli~yabie e.vid..ence anq J·.I therefore rec.om-
.mend such--a f:Lnd~ng •.. : . ' . . . .. .. . . .. 

. . . '.: . ' . i ! . 

"The . ~e.f.end:ant · h~s ~ n<:) ·prev19 us, adJ~ci~ca~:ed r.ecopd. I 
recommend that· cie·r"endant ~s-.·lfc .. en~~ b.e .su~pende:.d fpr 1:1 :p~-rio'cl--·:or 
fifteen days.~ ·th~ minimum. p~ri .. ~lt~( fo~ .sale -t10. a: 19.~year-o.~d . 
m1nor. · Re· ~o~_ano ,, Bulle·t+n. -1236~ .~'\;_e.m 10~ '' _1-. .. - · · · · 

·, . : E~ception~ to. th~: -H~~:r~~Js · ~ep~rt · ~.l?d a~g;urnent with 
respect .thereto were .filed· with· me .. "by tne. attorneys fo.r 

· defendant~ pt.irsuant 'to Rule 6. ·of -stat~. Reg.:u:iatio:P ·No. ·16 ~ 
'. ,, ••• • •• • ... ' , .. ' • 4 ••• ' •• ' • ·- ·, 

"Having carefully con~ici~re~L t~e enti:re· r.ecor.d. herein,,, 
including· ther'- t~ansc~ipt :of. ttie" t~~tirri_ony, the Hear~.r •:s R~port,, 
and the. exciep~ions and argument sqpQ1lt~e.d b_y. :the ?-tto_rneys for, -
the· defendant~ .. I concur in apd ·,~ciqp~ the conclus~ons set forth 
in( the Hearer·is. Report "as·"my oo~¢iu$,1on$ herein •.. 

Acoord·ing:I.y,, it- is, 011 thi~ 29th d·ay of October,·· 1958,, 
' • • I : :•" l •' ' ~ I ' ' i• , -

. . 

( · ORDERED that Pl.enary -.Retaii :Distr:i.but_iop License D-2, 
. for th~ 1958-59 '·licensing- year;· issued by .. th.e_ ,Township Com- "· 
·mittee of New-·· Hanover ToW:n~hip to Hanover Liquor ~tore, rinc.; 
for ·1 premises -on s/s o.f Wrightstown ~C-ooks.town· Roa..d, l'Jew. Hanover ,_ 

.. · Town~hip;· be .-ahd the same -i_s.· her~-~y:- su~penct~·d for fifteen (15) 
.days; commencing: at ·Q.:OO a .m ! .. NovG.mb~r .. .5-! _ 1958, and .t~rminating 
at. 9 :00 a .m·~ Nove~ber" 20, )95_8-~ . . . 

«. WILLIAM}IOWE DAVIS 
.... ·Direc·tor. · · 

-.. ' ·-...-
'"l • 

1:,·· .: ;: '.' 
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. 7 •· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING:S - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE · 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
~ Pr~ceedings against 

DARBAB I' INC • . 
t/a RAINBOW ROOM 
105-107 Second Avenue 

) 

) 

) 

Asbury Park, N. J., ., ) 

Holder ~i Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C~33, issued· by the ) 
City C

1
ouncil of the C~ty of 

Asbury Park. · · ·). 
---~-----------~------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David Resnikoff~ Esq., Attorn·ey for Defendant-licensee. 
David So Piltzer, E§q., appearing for theiDi~ision of 

Alcoholic Beverage· Controlo 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Defendant has pleaded non vult to.: a charge alleging 
that it sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to 
two minors and permitted the consumption .bf such.beverages 
by said minors in and upon its licensed premises,, in vio·la­
tion ot Rule l of State Regulation No. 2d. 

The file herein discloses that atl :.11:50 p.m.,, Satur­
day, July 19, 1958, ABC agents who were seated at the bar in 
defendant's licensed premises observed two apparent minors, 
male and female, approach the bar whereat.the bartender, 

-without. requiring any written proof of ag~., served the female 
a vodka and orange juice and the male a .w01skey and soda, 

~ Which they consumed_$ At 12:20 a.m. the agents observed the 
bartenqer serve at the bar four whiskey and soda drinks to 
the feniale_, who placed two of the drinks on a table in front 
of two adults, and when she and her companion had consumed a 
portion of the two drinks which remained on the bar, the 
agents identified themselves. Ascertaining that the youths 
were Sandra ---·and Bruce.---, ages 16 and 19 years, respec­
tively, th~y seized the remaining portion of the minors' 
drinks for evidential purposes and obtained signed and sworn 
statements from them attesting to the aforesaid Violation. 

By way of mitigation, defendant's attorney has sub­
mitted a statement which I have carefully examined. I can 
find no extenuating circumstances which would impel me to 
impose a penalty te·ss than that established for cases of 

, this kind. 

Defendant has ·no prior adjudicated record. I shall · 
suspend its license for twenty-five days (the minimum J?enalty 
for sale of alcoholic beverages to a 16-year-old minor). 
Re Hurle~-Patterson, Inc.,' Bullet~n 1203, Item 2o Five days 
will be remitted for ·the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspens~on of twenty days. · 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 30th day of October, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ConsLUnption License C-33, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Asbury Park to , 
Darbab, Inc., t/a Rainbow Room, for premises 105-107 Second 
Avenue, Asbury ·Park, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m~ November·s,.·1958, 
and termihating at 3:00 a.m. November 25, 1958~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D:lrector. 
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8~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER TEMPORARILY LIFTING 
SUSPENSION· .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
)Proceed;ings against 

DARBAB, INC. 
1.t/a RAINBOW ROOM 
-'105-107 Second Avenue 
Asbury Park~-N~ J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-33, issued by the 

·City Council of ·the City of ) 
.Asbury Park,. 
-----------------------------~----) 

ON PETITION 
0 R D E R 

David Resnikoff, Esq., Attorney for Petit1onere 

BY THE PIRECTOR: 

On .October 30, 1958, I entered an order suspending 
defendant es license for twen_ty days effective from 3 :OO 
aomQ November 5, 1958P to 3:00 aQmG November 25!> 1958; and 

It appearing from a petition filed he~ein that, 
prior to the entry of said order 3 arrangements had be~n made· 
by defendant· with National Council of Jewish Women, Inc., 
Asbury Park Section~ for an affair to be held at its licensed 
premises on ·the evening of Saturday,, November 22.11 1958; and 

I.t appearing to my satisfaction that numerous per­
sons would be inconvenienced by the suspension of the license 
on said date, 

It is, on this 3rd day or· November, 1958, 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed shall 
commence at 3gOO a~mo November 5, 1958, and continue in effect 
until 3:00 aame November 22, 1958; that said suspension shall 
then be lifted until 3:00 acmo November 23, 1958, at Which 
time the suspension shall be reinstated and continue in effect· 
until 3:00 a~m~ November 26, 19580 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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I \I ' 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING °".' LOT'rERY 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, tEss 5 FoR:PLEAc 

- LICENSE 
' ,, 

In the Matter of _Disciplinary 
Proceedings agaj.ns't " 

FRANCIS SULESKEY 
t(a STAN v S CAFE 
687 Lamberton Street 
Trenton 10, N. ·Jo,· 

q 
. :1 

.: 

) 

) 

. ') 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-225, issued by the ) 

'Board of Commissioners of:. the C:tty 
of Trenton. · · · ) 

) . 

-------------------------~---------

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Kelsey and Kelsey., Esqs a,, ·:by Jules Jo Kelsey, Esq., . \ 

Attorneys for Defendant-licenseee 
Edward F" .Ambr.ose $ Esq o, appearing for the Di vis ion of­

Alcoholic ·Beverage ControL, · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded ·:non vult to the following charges: 

"L~ On August 8, 26 and 27, 1958~ you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling, ·viz"', :the making and 
accepting of bets in a lottery, commonly_ known as th_e 
8numberS gameR, in and Upon your licensed premises; iJ:? 
violation of Rule 7 of State·Regulation NoG 20. · 

"2Q)_ On August 8, 26 and 27, 1958,, you allowed, per-
. mitted and. suffered tickets and participation rights in 

a lottery, commonly lmO"WTl as the vnumbers game' -to b'e 
sold and offered for·sale, in and upon your licensed 
premises; in ~iolatiori· of Rule 6 of State Regulation 
No. 20111" · ·· 

The file herein discloses that on August 8, 1958 . 
Charles· J Q Smith, the bartender, and on August 26 and August 
27, 1958 .. John A. Puskar (a:; pa't;ron) _, aided and abetted by the 
barte.nder, accepted "numbers" bets from ABC agents.. On 
August 27, 1958, through prearrangement.w1tp the. local police 
authorities, police officers, accomp·anied .by ABC agents, came 
to the i1censed premises and found two "number~" slip~·and . 

·four one-dollar bi~ls (which had been ·"marked" by_ the agents) 
in Puskar 1s possession." 

_,,,..- - .. 

. (BY- way of ·mitigati9n, the attorneys for the defendant,~1 
submitted a letter setting.: forth the.rein that the defendant · ··· 
had no knowledge that any.gambling.activities as aforesaid 
were taking place on the licensed pre~is~s~ The licensee, 
however, cannot escape the.donsequences of the aforementioned 
acts of his agents. (Rule'. 33 of State .Regulation No. 20.) . 
Cf e Re Marlborough Hotel Corp&, Bulletin 1242, Item B~ 

, Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I shall 
suspend the defendant's license for twenty-five days (th<:1 
minimum suspension for gambling ·as-herein when an employee 
of .the· licensee is involved) o (.Cf c Re Romano, Bulletin 1236 1 
Item·lO.) Five day~ will be remitted for the· plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days~ 

Accordingly, -it is; on this 30tht day of Octob~r, 1958, 

ORDEf{ED that Plenary Retail Conswnpt ion License C-225, 
issued by the Board of Cornmiss_ioners of the City of Trenton to _ 

· Franc is Sule s key, t/a Stan '~ Cafe, for premises 687 Lamberton 
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Street» Trenton 3 be and· the same is hereby suspended for 
twenty (20) days, commencing at ·2:00 aom~ November 6 1 1958 
and termina~ing at 2:00 Bemo November 26, 1958~ c 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
/ I Director,.,; 

10~· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE 
SUSPE:NDED FO~ 15 DAYS" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Pro~eedings against 

CLEMENS EQ FAHRENBERG 
t/a EAST END TAVERN 
97 EQ BlackWell Street 
Dover, N ,; JC> 3 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-8 (for the 1957-58 ) 
and 1958-59 licensing years), issued 
by the Board of Aldermen of the ) 
Town of Dover" 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER~ 

---~---~~----------------------~-----) ' 

Edward F0 Broderick,, Esql), Attorney for Def¢;ndant-licensee. 
Edward Fa ·Ambrose, Esq .. _, appearing fo1.., Divis;ibn of Alcoholic 

Beverags CootrolW ;; 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
., 

The Hearer has filed the following Repor.t herein: 
! ' 

'~efendant pleaded not guilty to th~ following 
charge: 

! : . 1 . 

. 90n Friday, April 25, 1958, you sold, :Served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suff~red the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverage$·,, directl:£ or 
indirectly~ to a person under the age of t~enty-one (21) 
years,9 .viz·.,.11 Thomas ---, age· 18; in violation of Rule l 
of State Regulation Noe. 20. ~: 

1 

~ , I 
I • I 

· uAt the hearing 'held herein Thom?-s --- te1stified that 
he is 18 years of age and that on April 25, 1958, he and 
Robert --- "w·ere riding in a car wnich was being dr~.ven by 
Denis --- and which stopped near defendant vs licensed premises 
about 9 i45 .p 0m .i) Thomas --- further testified that he entered ~,· 
defendant as premises, went to the bar :t purchased two s·ix-can · 
packs of Schaeffer beer for $2a20 from a male bartender and 
left the premises with the beer which had been placed in·a 
paper bag by the bartender0 At the hearing Thomas identified 
defendant as the person who made the sale and ~aid that de~end~ 
ant had not questioned him as to his age., He/admitted that he 
had.been drinking earlier on the same ~vening and that he had 
visited defendant 6s premises on previous occasions0 

"Robert --- and Denis "'.'"-- testified that Thomas --­
left the car after it had stopped near defendant's premis~s on 
the evening in question~ Neither witness saw Thomas --- enter 
defendan~vs Premises but stated that he was standing in front 
of said prem~ses when they returned after turning the car 
around and that he then had a bag ~hich they later asce~tained 
contained twelve cans of Schaeffer beer~ 

· "An ABC agent testified that he accompanied the three'°' 
young men to defendant ~s premi:ses on April 28,1 1958; that, all~ 
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identified.the premises·r~om i~e ·outside; that Spe~cer 
Williamson·was tending bar: when he and Thomas --- entered 
the premises~ and-·Thomas said that Williamson was not the 
man who ·had made.the sale; that, when· the licensee came in 
shortly-thereafter, Thomas· said, 'I believe 'that is the man; 
it looks like him~' In his testimony Thomas had said that on 
this occasion he was not sure that defendant was the man who· 
made the sale. · -

· '.'o~ b~half of .defendant, Clemens E. Fahrenberg testi­
fied that he was the only person acting as bartender in his 
_premises on the evening of April 25, 1958, and that he .does 
not recall having seen Thomas --- in the premises on that 
evening. That is the sole testimony presented by defendant 
as to the alleged sale on April 25. Addit.ional testimony 
was given by Edna B. Fahrenberg (defendant'.'s wife), Micha.el 
Toohey (a patron) and Spencer Williamson.'i ;who said that they 
were present when the ABC agent and· Thomas'. --- entered the· 
premises on April 28 and that, at that time~ Thomas --- said 
that defendant.was.not the man who made. the sale. I have 
given little credence to the testimony of John Keating who 
said that, after the charge her·ein was pre1ferred, he. arranged 
to meet Thomas --- in a restaurant and th.art Thomas --- then 
told him he wa's drunk on the evening of April 25 and didn't 
know what he was· doing. Referring to th:t.~· conversation 
Thomas --- said that he told Keating thatrhe was not too 
drunk to know what he was do.ing and that :he did buy the beere 

11: 
, I.. ' , 

. "In the brief submitted by defendant's attorney it 
is contended, in ·effect, that defendant's. guilt has not been 
est_ablished beyond a reasonable doubt. Disciplinary pro-

1 
• • 

ceedings are civil and not criminal in nature, and it is · 
sufficient that the guilt of the licensee be proved by a 
preponderance of believable evidence. Re Gahr, Bulletin 377, · 
Item 7; Solek v. Belleville, Bulletin 1126j. Item l; Benedetti 
v. ?Board of Commissioners of ~en tori, 35 N.. Jo Super. 30 (App., 
Div. 1955). I am satisfied that the minor ·.·.sufficiently identi­
fied defendant, who admittedly was the only one on duty, as 
the person who made the sale,, but, in any event,, the failure 
of a minor tor· identify the specific person who served him is 
not fatal in disq:iplinary proceedings. Re Engle~ Bulletin 
11001,, Item 6, and cases therein cited. 

. ·"After reviewing all the evidence and the brief 
filed herein, I recommend that defend:ant ·be. found guilty as 

·charged. Defendant has no pr19r :reco'rd. Hence,, I further 
recommend that an .order be entered suspending his lice·nse 
for fifteen days, the minimum penalty imposed for sale to a· 
minor 18 years of age. Re Vinci & Rfch., Bulletin 1178, Item 2." 

· Written exceptions to the Hearer as Report and written 
argument with :respect thereto were filed with me by the · 
attorney for defendant pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation 
No. 16. · 

Having carefully c·onsidered the entire recoro, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the Hearer's 
Report and the exceptions and argument f'iled here1in,, I con­
cur in the Hearer's findings arid conclusions and adopt his 
recommendations. . . · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of October, 1958, 

ORD.EH.ED that Plena.:ry Retail Consumptlon IJioense C ... f3 
(for the- 1958-59 licensing year), issued by the Board of 
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Ald~rmen of the. Town:"o,f Dover to Clemens E. Fahrenberg., 
)t/a East End Tavern, for premises 97 E• Blacl<Well Street, 

--\ Dover, be and the ·same 1a· he:reby· sus·pepQed for fift~en 
(15) days, co~enc1ng at l :Qo- a~~·- November 10, 1958,_ and 
termina.ting_ a.t 1 :OQ a.m. ?:1ove~Q.e*' 25:t1. 1958:. 

. .. ~. . . . : 

. · .. ·· ... , ' , . " . · .. · ,,:;_, 

' ' ' ~ 
.. 

~---··.-" 

William Howe Davis. · , 
· Director 

····:· .. ·,·.: .. · . 


